

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

VOICE of the EXPERIENCED, *on behalf of
itself and its members*; POWER COALITION
for EQUITY and JUSTICE, *on behalf of itself
and its members*; and LEAGUE of WOMEN
VOTERS of LOUISIANA, *on behalf of itself
and its members*;

Plaintiffs,

v.

R. KYLE ARDOIN, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Louisiana,*

Defendant.

Civil No. 3:23-cv-00331-JWD-SDJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 a) Louisiana’s Felony Disenfranchisement Schemes..... 2

 b) Act 636..... 3

 c) Act 127..... 4

II. The State’s Continued Imposition of the Paperwork Requirement 5

III. Legislature Introduces HB 396, Which Would Eliminate the Paperwork Requirement 7

IV. The Paperwork Requirement is a Serious Burden on Potential Registrants 7

V. Upcoming Election 9

VI. Plaintiffs and Defendants 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

LEGAL ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing 11

 II. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims Against Defendant..... 13

 a) The NVRA preempts Louisiana’s documentary proof of eligibility requirement imposed on “suspended” voters with past felony convictions 13

 i. Louisiana’s policy requiring facially eligible voters to provide additional documentation to prove their eligibility violates the “accept and use” provision of Section 6 14

 ii. Louisiana’s policy requiring facially eligible voters to provide additional documentation for the State Form violates the minimum attestation requirements of Section 6 15

 iii. Louisiana’s refusal to register facially eligible applicants based solely on their prior “suspension” violates Section 8 of the NVRA 19

 b) The NVRA applies equally to all individuals seeking to register to vote regardless of Louisiana’s arbitrary “suspension” status 20

 III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from the Documentary Proof of Eligibility Requirements 21

 IV. The Balance of the Equities Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor and A Preliminary Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest 23

 a) The Balance of the Equities Plainly Weighs in the Plaintiffs’ Favor 23

 b) A Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	25
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. (“ITCA”)</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	14, 15, 19
<i>Association of Community. Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350, (5th Cir. 1999)	13, 21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	25
<i>Daniels Health Sciences, L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Sciences, L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21-22
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Harding v. Edwards</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 299 (M.D. La. 2020)	12
<i>Harris v. Graddick</i> , 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	21
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	23
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-926, 2013 WL 264603 (E.D. La. Jan. 23, 2013)	12
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	21
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
 Constitutional Provisions	
La. Const. Art. I § 10(A).....	2, 17
 Statutes & Regulations	
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	14, 15, 19

52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(2).....15

52 U.S.C. § 20507.....21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....19, 20

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)15, 16, 19

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1)16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 20509.....10

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)17

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(ii)17

La. R.S. § 18:1810

La. R.S. § 18:1015

La. R.S. § 18:1024

La. R.S. § 18:102(A).....17

La. R. S. § 18:102(A)(1)(b)3

La. R.S. § 18:561-6521

La. R.S. § 18:1715, 6, 8, 17, 18

La. R.S. § 18:171(B).....7

La. R.S. § 18:171(B)(1)6, 18

La. R.S. § 18:171(B)(2)6, 18

La. R.S. § 18:171(C)(1)5

La. R.S. § 18:171(C)(4)18

La. R.S. § 18:171.15, 18

La. R.S. § 18:1766

La. R.S. § 18:176(A).....2, 3

La. R.S. § 18:1775, 6

La. R.S. § 18:177(A)(1)3

Other Materials

Louisiana Secretary of State, *2023 Elections*, [sos.la.gov/ElectionsAndVoting/Published Documents/ElectionsCalendar2023.pdf](https://sos.la.gov/ElectionsAndVoting/PublishedDocuments/ElectionsCalendar2023.pdf) (Dec. 2022)9
